

No. 21-1449

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLACIER NORTHWEST, INC., D/B/A CALPORTLAND,
Petitioner,

v.

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS
LOCAL UNION NO. 174,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Washington**

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MATTHEW J. RUBENSTEIN	NOEL J. FRANCISCO
JONES DAY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
90 South 7th Street	ANTHONY J. DICK
Suite 4950	JONES DAY
Minneapolis, MN 55402	51 Louisiana Ave., NW
	Washington, D.C. 20001
CHRISTOPHER S. DINKEL	(202) 879-3939
JONES DAY	njfrancisco@jonesday.com
250 Vesey Street	
New York, NY 10281	

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE UNION FAILS TO UNDERMINE THE SPLITS GLACIER IDENTIFIED	2
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS GRIEVOUSLY WRONG	7
III. THE UNION CONCEDES THAT THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT ISSUE IN A CLEAN VEHICLE	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Boghosian Raisin Packing Co.</i> , 342 N.L.R.B. 383 (2004).....	3
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	12
<i>Farmer v. United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am.</i> , 430 U.S. 290 (1977).....	8
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986).....	6
<i>Linn v. Plant Guard Workers</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966).....	8
<i>Lodge 76, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. Wis. Emp. Relations Comm’n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	2, 8
<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Marshall Car Wheel & Foundry Co.</i> , 218 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1955).....	3
<i>NLRB v. Morris Fishman & Sons, Inc.</i> , 278 F.2d 792 (3d Cir. 1960).....	3
<i>Pa. Nurses Ass’n v. Pa. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 90 F.3d 797 (3d Cir. 1996).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon, 359 U.S. 236 (1959)</i>	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. San Diego Cnty. Dist. Council of Carpenters, 436 U.S. 180 (1978)</i>	5, 11, 12
<i>U.S. Steel Co. (Joilet Coke Works) v. NLRB, 196 F.2d 459 (7th Cir. 1952)</i>	3
<i>United Constr. Workers, Affiliated with United Mine Workers of Am. v. Laburnum Constr. Corp., 347 U.S. 656 (1954)</i>	8, 10
<i>United Food & Com. Workers Int’l Union v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 162 A.3d 909 (Md. 2017)</i>	4
<i>United Food & Com. Workers Int’l Union v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 504 S.W.3d 573 (Ark. 2016)</i>	4
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren, 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)</i>	12
